504986471 07/02/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5033217

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY	07/02/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GREATBATCH LTD.
Street Address:	10000 WEHRLE DRIVE
City:	CLARENCE
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14031

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8454608
Patent Number:	8465490
Patent Number:	8435243
Patent Number:	D658285
Patent Number:	D658286
Patent Number:	D658287
Patent Number:	D658288
Patent Number:	D658289
Patent Number:	D658290
Patent Number:	7967824
Patent Number:	8052689

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (716)849-0349

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 716.856.4000

Email: rwatt@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: RACHEL S. WATT
Address Line 1: HODGSON RUSS LLP

Address Line 2: 140 PEARL STREET, SUITE 100
Address Line 4: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-4040

PATENT 504986471 REEL: 046252 FRAME: 0217

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	004645.01291
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RACHEL S. WATT
SIGNATURE:	/rachel s. watt#46186/
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Partial Release of Security Interest in Patents 031290-0278#page1.tif source=Partial Release of Security Interest in Patents 031290-0278#page2.tif source=Partial Release of Security Interest in Patents 031290-0278#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 046252 FRAME: 0218

NOTICE OF PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Effective Date: July 2, 2018

Background

Greatbatch Ltd. (the "<u>Grantor</u>") granted to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, as the administrative agent ("<u>M&T</u>"), a security interest in:

• all right, title and interest of the Grantor, if any, in and to the patents and applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>").

Partial Release

M&T wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office indicating the release, relinquishment and discharge of any and all security interests in the Patents, including but not limited to all security interests in the Patents set forth in:

• the Patent Security Agreement recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on: September 20, 2013, at Reel/Frame 031290/0278.

In consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, M&T did and hereby does relinquish, release, terminate, cancel and discharge all of its security interest in the Patents. If and to the extent that M&T has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patents, M&T, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.

This Notice of Partial Release of Security Interest in Patents serves only to release, terminate, cancel and discharge any and all of the security interests or liens and re-transfer, reconvey and re-assign any right, title or interest M&T had or may have in the Patents listed on Schedule A, and any security interest or liens that M&T has or may have in any other patents or trademarks of the Grantor or any other parties remain in full force and effect.

Further Assurance

M&T hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Notice of Partial Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 046252 FRAME: 0219

The undersigned has executed this Notice of Partial Release of Security Interest in Patents as of the Effective Date written above.

> Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, as administrative agent

By: Michael J. Prendengart
Title: Vice Precident

Signature Page to Notice of Partial Release of Security Interest in Patents

PATENT

REEL: 046252 FRAME: 0220

SCHEDULE A

PATENT	APPLICATION NUMBER AND/OR REGISTRATION NUMBER	APPLICATION, FILING DATE AND/OR REGISTRATION DATE
DISPOSABLE FLEX REAMER	8454608	Jun 4, 2013
DISPOSABLE NEUCLEOTOMY SHAVER	8465490	Jun 18, 2013
DISPOSABLE REAMER	8435243	May 7, 2013
Femoral neck elevator	D658285	Apr 24, 2012
DOUBLE ENDED RETRACTOR	D658286	Apr 24, 2012
INFERIOR ACETABULAR/PIRIFORMIS RETRACTOR	D658287	Apr 24, 2012
ANTERIOR RETRACTOR	D658288	Apr 24, 2012
SECONDARY ANTERIOR RETRACTOR	D658289	Apr 24, 2012
POSTERIOR RETRACTOR	D658290	Apr 24, 2012
BONE CUTTING FIXTURE ASSEMBLY WITH GUIDE APPENDAGES	7967824	Jun 28, 2011
CUT OFF ACETABULAR REAMER	8052689	Nov 8, 2011

RECORDED: 07/02/2018

PATENT REEL: 046252 FRAME: 0221